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The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) is presenting this Responsiveness 
Summary to comments received from various parties on the ADEQ Approved Draft Remedial 
Investigation of the Miracle Mile Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund Site, Tucson, Arizona, 
dated March 9, 2007 (RI Report).  The Draft RI Report was made available for public review and 
comment between March 30, 2007 and May 23, 2007.  ADEQ received written comments from the 
following: (1) the City of Tucson Water Department, (2) the City of Tucson Environmental 
Services, (3) the Miracle Mile Community Advisory Board, (4) the Flowing Wells Irrigation 
District and (5) Abrams Airborne Manufacturing, Inc.  ADEQ has prepared this Responsiveness 
Summary for all comments received regarding the Draft RI Report.  No other comments were 
received during the comment period. 
 
 
COMMENTS FROM THE CITY OF TUCSON WATER DEPARTMENT 
 
Comments regarding the Draft RI Report were received in a letter from City of Tucson Water 
Department to ADEQ, dated May 23, 2007.   

Comment 1: Page 8-9 – Conclusions 
The conclusions presented here suggesting that the Sweetwater Recharge 
Facilities has "pushed" PCE and Freon from the Silverbell WQARF site into 
the Miracle Mile WQARF site are not supported by information presented in 
this report.  Water level maps presented in Appendix A coupled with Figures 
43, 44 and 45 suggest more strongly that another source may be the cause of the 
PCE and Freon.  Figures 43, 44 and 45 also suggest that a pulse of PCE and 
Freon in the regional aquifer may have passed through the Miracle Mile 
WQARF site originating up-gradient of the site.  In addition, as shown on 
Figure 9, there is an onsite source of PCE that was detected in the soil vapor 
investigations. 

Response 1: The determination of the source of tetrachloroethene (PCE) and Freon contamination 
in wells IRA-5 and IRA-1 was based not only on the presence of a known source in 
the general area of the Site (i.e. the Silverbell Landfill WQARF Site), but also on the 
lack of any significant PCE levels detected in the perched zone of the Miracle Mile 
WQARF Site.  As is noted in the RI Report, the trichloroethene (TCE) and 
chromium contamination in the regional groundwater can likely be attributed to the 
significantly higher levels of TCE and chromium found in the perched zone.  If the 
PCE and Freon contamination were also due to sources within the Miracle Mile 
WQARF Site plume boundaries, higher levels of PCE and Freon within the perched 
groundwater would be expected as well.  This is not the case, therefore, an 
alternative source for the PCE and Freon was considered.  However, the text of the 
RI Report has been revised to state that the PCE and Freon contamination is likely 
caused by another source upgradient of the Miracle Mile WQARF Site. 
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Comment 2: Page 8-9 – Conclusions 
The "regular cycles of recharging and removing water from the regional 
aquifer" is a poor description of how the Sweetwater Recharge Facilities is 
operated.  Recharge is nearly constant throughout the year and "recovery" 
operations rise and fall to meet demand through the year.  Water levels in the 
vicinity of the Sweetwater Recharge Facilities due [sic] fluctuate; however, 
cyclical mounding effects are not seen in monitoring wells beyond 
approximately 1000 feet from the facilities boundary.  This suggests that 
gradients lateral to the Silverbell WQARF site and the Sweetwater Recharge 
Facilities are unaffected. The regional groundwater flow pattern and Flowing 
Wells pumpage (as shown by figures in Appendix A) dominate plume migration 
beneath the Miracle Mile WQARF site. 

Response 2: References to the Sweetwater Recharge Facilities have been removed from the RI 
Report. Groundwater well elevation monitoring efforts between both Miracle Mile 
and Silverbell Landfill WQARF Sites are being coordinated and shown in one 
potentiometric map to allow for evaluation of regional groundwater flow in the 
vicinity of the two sites.  ADEQ has not yet made a determination regarding 
potential impact of the Silverbell Landfill WQARF Site on the Miracle Mile 
WQARF Site. 

Comment 3: Section 10 - Summary/Recommendations 
This section should include investigations into potential up-gradient sources.  
Comparisons of EC, HCO3

−, pH, Eh, NH4
+/NO3

−, and S2
−/S04

2− should be 
performed for groundwater samples from all potential sources and 
groundwater in the PCE impacted areas of the Miracle Mile WQARF site.  
Maps of water levels on a more regional level should be used, not just from 
monitor wells within the Miracle Mile WQARF site.  
In general, it would be a more accurate statement that the sources of PCE and 
Freon have not been fully characterized.  It is not accurate to state that the 
Sweetwater Recharge Facilities have driven PCE and Freon into the Miracle 
Mile WQARF Site.  This is simply not supported by the data contained in this 
report.  Additional investigation should be directed at determining (or 
eliminating) potential sources of these constituents of concern. 

Response 3: Please see Response 2. References to the Sweetwater Recharge Facility driving PCE 
and Freon contamination into the Miracle Mile WQARF Site were presented in the 
Draft RI Report only as a possible partial explanation for the growing PCE and 
Freon contamination observed along the western portion of the Miracle Mile 
WQARF Site. ADEQ agrees that additional investigation is needed to determine the 
source(s) of this PCE.   
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COMMENTS FROM CITY OF TUCSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
Comments regarding the Draft RI Report were received in a letter from City of Tucson 
Environmental Services to ADEQ, dated May 23, 2007.   
 
General Comment 
 
According to the RI, “exact source(s) of contamination within the Miracle Mile WQARF Site 
have not been identified”.  We believe this data gap to be a significant one, and we urge that 
additional efforts be directed to identify the source(s) of contamination to the regional and 
perched aquifer.  The City of Tucson will gladly cooperate with ADEQ to achieve this end. 
 

Response: Since issuance of the Draft RI Report in 2007, ADEQ has performed additional 
evaluation of the Miracle Mile WQARF Site data and history and has determined the 
following: The chromium contamination in the regional aquifer is likely sourced 
primarily from or near the 3660 N. Romero Road parcel and the TCE contamination 
in the regional aquifer is likely sourced from or near parcels near Romero Road 
between Prince and Roger Roads, including the 3660 N. Romero Road, 3749-3761 
N. Romero Road, and 3735 N. Romero Road parcels.”  

  Additional information regarding contaminant sources will be gathered during the 
Feasibility Study (FS) process to fill any data gaps identified in the RI Report.  
ADEQ also appreciates the opportunity to work with the City of Tucson 

      

. 
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COMMENT FROM THE MIRACLE MILE COMMUNITY ADVISORY BOARD 
 
Comments regarding the Draft RI Report were received in a letter from the members of the Miracle 
Mile WQARF Site Community Advisory Board to ADEQ, dated May 4, 2007.   
 
General Comment 
 
As a group, the members of the Miracle Mile Community Advisory Board (CAB) are in 
agreement that they want the affected area(s) cleaned, both soil and water, to an acceptable 
level as governed by applicable environmental laws. 
 
Response: ADEQ appreciates the support and effort that the CAB gives to the WQARF process 

at this site, and we appreciate that the CAB wants affected soils and groundwater 
cleaned to applicable levels.  During the Feasibility Study, ADEQ will evaluate 
various remedial strategies and methods for achieving the Remedial Objectives 
(ROs) set forth in the Final RO Report (Appendix C to the Final RI Report).   
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COMMENTS FROM FLOWING WELLS IRRIGATION DISTRICT 
 
Comments regarding the Draft RI report were received in a letter from Flowing Wells Irrigation 
District to ADEQ, dated May 21, 2007.   

Comment 1: Page 2-2 
The 3rd paragraph states that the District is a “privately owned water 
provider”.  The District is not a private water provider but is a municipal water 
provider with all rights and privileges as listed in Title 48 (Irrigation Districts) 
of Arizona Revised Statutes. 

Response 1: The text has been revised accordingly.  

Comment 2: Page 10-2 
  The 2nd paragraph states that the District would “cease pumping of wells 

FWID-66 and FWID-75”.  The District only agrees by contract with ADEQ to 
cease pumping of FWID-66 well site. 

Response 2: The text has been revised accordingly.  
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COMMENTS FROM ABRAMS AIRBORNE MANUFACTURING, INC. 
 
Comments regarding the Draft RI Report were prepared by Brown and Caldwell on behalf of 
Abrams Airborne Manufacturing, Inc. (Abrams) in a memorandum forwarded by Abrams to ADEQ 
dated May 23, 2007.  Abrams and its consultant, Brown and Caldwell, submitted significant 
comments regarding the migration of contaminants from nearby and adjacent properties onto the 
soil and groundwater at or beneath the Abrams property.  These comments included references to 
past discussions between Abrams and ADEQ, assessments and comments specific to the 
information provided in the Draft RI Report, as well as recommendations for future and continuing 
investigations of properties that are located adjacent to and nearby the Abrams property.  Based on 
information presented in the Final RI Report, ADEQ indicates an area within the Site which is 
probably the major source of the chromium contamination in the regional aquifer and three areas 
within the Site that are the likely sources of the TCE contamination in the regional aquifer.  
Additional information regarding contaminant sources will be gathered during the Feasibility Study 
process to fill any data gaps identified in the Final RI Report.  Abrams’ generalized comments were 
reviewed by both ADEQ and URS and will be taken into consideration during planning of future 
work at the Miracle Mile WQARF Site. 
 
The RI Report is a technical document that details results of investigations that have taken place 
across the WQARF site.  PCE is not a chemical of concern (COC) at the Miracle Mile WQARF 
site.  It is, however, a chemical of potential concern (COPC).  Comments and information regarding 
possible responsible parties north and south of the Abrams property have been forwarded to 
ADEQ’s Legal Support Unit. 
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